
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2020 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 27th April 2020 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
     
      

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 20/00019/FUL Lower Addington Farm Birkland 
Barrow Road Nether Kellet 

Kellet Ward (Pages 4 - 
13) 

     
  Erection of an agricultural building 

for free range hens with associated 
parking. 

  

     
     
6       A6 20/00371/VCN B & Q Superstore 48 Aldcliffe 

Road Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 14 - 
23) 

     
  Relevant Demolition of existing retail 

building (A1) and associated water 
tank and enclosure, and the erection 
of a food store (A1) with associated 
car parking, external plant and 
enclosure, servicing areas and hard 
and soft landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
planning application 18/01100/FUL 
to amend the location of plant 
equipment size and details of the 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q3SME0IZL5A00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q87VS6IZM9L00


 

external plant enclosure and 
acoustic fencing). 

     
     
7       Appointment to Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee (Pages 24 - 25) 
 
 
8       Delegated List (for meeting of 1 June 2020) (Pages 26 - 32) 
 
 
9       Delegated List (for meeting of 22 June 2020) (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Paul Anderton, Richard Austen-Baker, 

Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, 
Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard and 
Robert Redfern 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Kevin Frea (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), June Greenwell (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 9th June 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 10 
20/00019/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 22 June 2020 20/00019/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Lower Addington Farm 
Birkland Barrow Road 

Nether Kellet 
Carnforth 

 

Erection of an agricultural building for free range hens 
with associated parking and installation of package 

treatment plant 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr Gott HPA Chartered Architects 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

Extension of time until 26 June 2020 
Awaiting comments from Natural England and the 

Lead local Flood Authority 

 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises an area of agricultural land located between the settlements of Aughton, Over 

Kellet and Gressingham and lies between Birkland Barrow Road and Kirkby Lonsdale Road. It forms 
part of a larger field which rises up from the northwest boundary towards Kirby Lonsdale Road to the 
southeast. There is an existing access to the edge of the site off Birkland Barrow Road, approximately 
280 metres to the northwest, which serves an existing poultry building. This access and building is at a 
slightly higher level than the lower section of the site. Along the northwest boundary is Swarth Beck, 
which is a partly culverted watercourse and around this there is potential for surface water flooding (1 in 
30 and 1 in 100 years). To the north is land outside the applicant’s ownership, part of which comprises 
a former quarry and contains a wooded area.  To the south east of the field is a wooded area adjacent 
to the highway, approximately 10 and 18 metres in depth, which is covered by a Tree Protection Order 
(TPO). 

 
1.2 The site is located within the Countryside Area, as identified on the Local Plan proposals map and is 

approximately 10 metres from the boundary of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB), which lies on the south eastern side of 
[...]
ne of the poultry 

buildings under the same ownership. The access will be required to be extended to reach the new 
development and a new access road and turning and surfacing area will be provided to the northwest 
of the building. Some works will be required to the land to provide a level area for the building which 
will include some raising and some lowering of the ground. Landscaping is proposed adjacent to the 
boundary in addition to along a former field boundary that runs in a north west/south east direction. A 
small package treatment plant is also proposed to serve the development. 

 
3.0 Site History 
 
3.1 Planning permission was refused in October 2019 by the Planning Regulatory Committee for the 

erection of a free-range poultry building on the application site. This was contrary to the 
recommendation within the Committee report. This proposed building was in a similar location to the 
current proposal, but measured 133.8 in length and was to be constructed of metal panels finished in 
green. It was refused for the following reason: 

 
 “The development will have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the landscape, 

including the incongruous and urbanising impact on this rural area. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to the aims and objectives of the Sections 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Saved Policy E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan, and Policies DM28 and DM35 of the 
Development Management Development Plan Document.” 
 

3.2 Prior to this, planning permission has also been refused twice for the erection of an agricultural building 
for free-range hens and creation of a new access point on land to the south east of the current 
application site, close to Kirkby Lonsdale Road. An appeal was submitted in relation to the second of 
these applications (16/01351/FUL), and the Planning Inspectorate resolved to dismiss this and not 
grant planning consent for the proposal. The application was refused for the following reason: 

 
“By reason of the size, siting and design of the building, the topography of the land, the size, design 
and location of the proposed access, including the removal of a section of woodland trees, and the 
associated engineering operations, the development will have a detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising impact on this rural road 
and the significant harm to the established woodland belt. As a result of this, the development would 
also have an adverse impact on the setting of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the core Planning Principles 
and Sections 7 and 11 of the National Planning policy Framework, Saved Policies E3 and E4 of the 
Lancaster District Local Plan, and Policies DM28, DM29 and DM35 of the Development management 
Development Plan Document.” 
 

3.3 There are also a number of other developments in the vicinity of the site associated with the free-range 
poultry business. These relate to two agricultural buildings for free-range hens and an agricultural 
worker’s dwelling. These are all accessed from Birkland Barrow Road. The development closest to the 
site (09/00554/FUL), which will provide access to the proposed development, has been in operation the 
longest. The relevant history is set out below 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/00746/FUL Erection of an agricultural building for free range hens with 
associated landscaping and parking 

Refused 

18/01287/PRETWO Pre-application advice in relation to the construction of an 
Agricultural building for Free-Range Hens 

Advice in relation to new 
building at current 
application site 

16/01351/FUL Erection of an agricultural building for free-range hens and 
creation of a new access point 

Refused and appeal 
dismissed 

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 10 
20/00019/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
4.0 Consultation Respons
[...]
ea with the 
potential to become lightly contaminated, including roof area under extractor vents; 

 The ranging area does not include Swarth Beck and therefore there is no direct pollution risk to 
Swarth Beck from the birds; and 

Page 12



 

Page 10 of 10 
20/00019/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 Foul drainage is to a sewage treatment plant with drainage field, with no direct discharge to the 
watercourse. 

 
7.7.4 Overall it is considered that surface and foul water resulting from the development can be adequately 

dealt with, with measures put in place to prevent pollution of Swarth Beck. 
 
7.8 Impact on National Grid Infrastructure 

 
7.8.1 National Grid have raised no objections to the proposal as the proposed building is outside the 

easement and area of interest. They will still be required to liaise with National Grid regarding works 
within the field, but it is considered that the development can be undertaken without impacting on the 
High Pressure Gas Pipeline. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 
 
8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The proposal will support the existing agricultural business in this location and will therefore have a 

positive impact on the rural economy. As a result of the reduced scale, siting close to an existing unit 
and proposed landscaping, it is considered that there would not be a significant adverse impact on 
landscape or visual amenity, although it is acknowledged that the landscaping will take some time to 
mature. In addition, the larch cladding should reduce the more industrial appearance of the building. It 
is considered that there would not be a detrimental impact to residential amenity, highway safety or 
biodiversity. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and complies with the aims and 
objectives of the Development Plan as a whole. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Surface water drainage scheme 
4. Foul water drainage scheme, pollution prevention measures, and management of manure 
5. Tree protection 
6. Materials: Colour and finish to walls, roof of the building, the vents and the feed silos; all external 

surfacing materials; details of any boundary treatments, including gates. 
7. Landscaping scheme 
8. Ecology mitigation 
9. Operated in accordance with the delivery access route 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 13



 

Page 1 of 10 
20/00371/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A6 22 June 2020 20/00371/VCN 

 

Application Site Proposal 

B & Q Superstore 

48 Aldcliffe Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Relevant Demolition of existing retail building (A1) 
and associated water tank and enclosure, and the 
erection of a food store (A1) with associated car 
parking, external plant and enclosure, servicing 

areas and hard and soft landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning application 
18/01100/FUL to amend the location of plant 

equipment and details of the external plant enclosure 
and acoustic fencing) 

  

Name of Appl
[...]
ure with a 3m high galvanised 
palisade fence to the eastern boundary.   

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The most relevant planning history is set out in the table below.  This Section 73 application relates to 
planning permission reference 18/01100/FUL.  The relevant pre-commencement conditions have been 
complied with under a number of discharge of condition applications.  
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/00125/DIS Discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 

and 18 on approved application 18/01100/FUL 

Approved (safe for 

details of the enclosure 

fence) 

19/00147/DIS Discharge of conditions 17 and 20 on approved 

application 18/01100/FUL 

Approved  

19/00157/DIS Discharge of conditions 3, 5 and 11 on approved 

application 18/01100/FUL 

Approved 

19/00166/DIS Discharge of condition 9 on approved application 
18/01100/FUL 

Approved 

Page 15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/73


 

Page 3 of 10 
20/00371/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 

19/00200/DIS Discharge of condition 4 on approved application 

18/01100/FUL 

Approved  

19/01357/ADV Advertisement application for the display of 2 externally 

illuminated fascia signs, 1 non-illuminated totem sign and 

1 non-illuminated window sign 

Approved 

19/01577/NMA Non material amendment to planning permission 

18/01100/FUL to reduce the size of the external plant 

enclosure 

Withdrawn 

18/01100/FUL Relevant Demolition of existing retail building (A1) and 

associated water tank and enclosure and erection of a 

food store (A1) with associated external plant and 

enclosure, car parking, servicing areas with hard and soft 

landscaping 

Approved and 

implemented  

12/00917/PLDC Lawful development certificate for proposed use as a 

food store 

Certificate granted for 

unrestricted retail use.  

99/00668/FUL Erection of a 3.6 metre high galvanised weld mesh fence 

to form secure compound - Approved 

Approved 

82/01247  
    

DIY store with car parking (Reserved Matt
[...]
 boundary of the 
neighbouring property.  Whilst the taller fence is not as preferable to the earlier enclosure detail, it would 
not significantly adversely affect the residential amenity (outlook, loss of light) of the neighbouring 
property to substantiate a refusal of this application.  Its design and appearance is sympathetic and 
complementary to the new building, which will form the main view from the neighbouring dwelling and 
garden.  On balance, the proposal is considered compliant with the Development Plan and the NPPF 
and can therefore be supported.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans list (amended to reflect the proposed modifications) 
2. Implementation of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement 
3. Implementation of approved Employment Skills Plan 
4. Implementation of approved site access and off-site highway improvement scheme 
5. Land contamination remediation  
6. Implementation of approved drainage scheme 
7. Surface water maintenance plan 
8. Implementation of approved ventilation/ducts details 
9. Implementation of approved recommendations set out in original ecological appraisal   
10. Construct development in accordance with approved material, architectural detailing, surfacing 

and boundary details 
11. Construct development in accordance with approved lighting and security scheme 
12. Construct development in accordance with approved refuse provision 
13. Implementation of approved electric charging facilities and cycle storage 
14. Implementation of approved habitat creation 
15. Implementation of approved car parking management strategy  
16. Implementation of approved service delivery and waste management strategy 
17. Provision of parking  
18. Implementation of approved Travel Plan  
19. Separate drainage systems  
20. Net sales shall not exceed 1,300 sqm. No more than 20% of the net sales floorspace shall be 

used for the display and sale of comparison goods 
21. Hours of operation limited to 08:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 Sundays and 

Bank Holidays 
22. Hours of deliveries limited to 07:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 Sundays and 

Bank Holidays 
23. Landscaping condition to be implemented and maintained  
24. Noise mitigation and noise levels for plant to be secured and maintained 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  

Page 23



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE    

  
Appointment to Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee  

 
22nd  June 2020 

 
Report of Democratic Services Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider an appointment of a Council representative on the Crook O’Lune Advisory 
Committee. 
 

 
This report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That nominations be made and voted upon at this meeting and an appointment be 

made to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee. 
 
1.0 Proposal 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 18th May 2020, full Council re-confirmed the basis on which 

appointments should be made to a number of outside bodies, partnerships and boards. 
 
1.2 The Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee is one of a number of outside bodies to which 

Council
[...]
) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

Page 37



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
20/00422/FUL 
 
 

10 The Green, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth Demolition of 
existing conservatory and erection of a single storey 
extension to the north west elevation for Mrs Frances Ash 
(Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00428/FUL 
 
 

4 Farmdale Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Demolition of 
existing conservatory, erection of a single storey rear 
extension, recladding of existing dormers and elevations and 
construction of a raised terrace to rear/side for Mr M 
Skelland (John O'Gaunt Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

20/00473/AD 
 
 

Restarigg Farm, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Arkholme Agricultural 
Determination for the erection of a feed preparation building 
and 4 feed bins and associated hardstanding for Martin 
Mulligan (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Lower Addington Farm Birkland Barrow Road Nether Kellet
	6 B & Q Superstore 48 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster
	7 Appointment to Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee
	8 Delegated List (for meeting of 1 June 2020)
	9 Delegated List (for meeting of 22 June 2020)



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE –  
HELD AS A TEAMS LIVE EVENT REMOTE 

PUBLIC MEETING 
 

 

10.30 A.M.  22ND JUNE 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Paul Anderton, Richard Austen-
Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews and Joyce Pritchard 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden and Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  

 
 Andrew Drummond 

Debbie Chambers 
 
Steve Simpson 
Liz Bateson 
Stephen Metcalfe 
Eleanor Fawcett 
Rephael Walmsley 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 

Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of ICT 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th April 2020 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

 
2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  

 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/2021. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Cary Matthews that 
Councillor Dave Brookes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2020/2021. 
  
It was then proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker that Councillor Keith Budden be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/2021. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition that Councillor 
Brookes be appointed Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2020/2021 and 3 against, at 
which point the Chair declared the proposition to be carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Dave Brookes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/2021. 
 
There were no further Items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tim Dant declared an interest in agenda item A5: 20/00019/FUL Lower 
Addington Farm Birkland Barrow Road Nether Kellet Carnforth. The reason being that he 
knows some of the objectors. Councillor Dant stated that he would be viewing the 
application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A6: 20/00371/VCN B&Q 
Superstore 48 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster. The reason being that he knows a resident 
objecting to the application and lives locally to the site. Councillor Brookes stated that he 
would be viewing the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Mandy Bannon declared an interest in agenda item A6: 20/00371/VCN B&Q 
Superstore 48 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster. The reason being that she knows a resident 
objecting to the application. Councillor Bannon stated that she would be viewing the 
application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
 
4 LOWER ADDINGTON FARM BIRKLAND BARROW ROAD NETHER KELLET  

 
A5 20/00019/FUL Erection of an agricultural 

building for free range hens 
with associated parking.   

Kellet Ward    R 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Democratic Services Officers read out 22 
responses received against the application, and the response of the agent of the applicant 
in favour of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been reviewed in the light of the 
emerging Local Plan, and that there were no consequent changes to the recommendation 
of the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Austen-Baker and seconded by Councillor Mel 
Guilding, contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That the application be refused as the development will have a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising 
impact on this rural area. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of 
the Sections 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Saved Policy E4 of 
the Lancaster District Local Plan, Policies DM28 and DM35 of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document (Adopted December 2014), Policy EN3 of the 
Emerging Strategic Policies and Land Allocations Development Plan Document and 
Policies DM29 and DM46 of the Emerging Review of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
That the application be refused as the development will have a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the landscape, including the incongruous and urbanising 
impact on this rural area. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of 
the Sections 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Saved Policy E4 of 
the Lancaster District Local Plan, Policies DM28 and DM35 of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document (Adopted December 2014), Policy EN3 of the 
Emerging Strategic Policies and Land Allocations Development Plan Document and 
Policies DM29 and DM46 of the Emerging Review of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 
 
 

The meeting adjourned at 12:19 a.m. and reconvened at 12:26 a.m. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
 
5 B & Q SUPERSTORE 48 ALDCLIFFE ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A6 20/00371/VCN Relevant Demolition of 

existing retail building (A1) 
and associated water tank 
and enclosure, and the 
erection of a food store (A1) 
with associated car parking, 
external plant and enclosure, 
servicing areas and hard and 
soft landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
planning application 
18/01100/FUL to amend the 
location of plant equipment 
size and details of the 
external plant enclosure and 
acoustic fencing).   

Castle Ward    A 

  
The Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been reviewed in the light of the 
emerging Local Plan, and that there were no consequent changes to the recommendation 
of the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker:  
 
“That the  application  be  approved  subject  to the  conditions  set  out  in the  Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon  being  put  to  the  vote,  9 Councillors  voted  in  favour,  with  none  against  and 3 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans list (amended to reflect the proposed modifications). 
2. Implementation of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement. 
3. Implementation of approved Employment Skills Plan. 
4. Implementation of approved site access and off-site highway improvement scheme. 
5. Land contamination remediation. 
6. Implementation of approved drainage scheme. 
7. Surface water maintenance plan. 
8. Implementation of approved ventilation/ducts details. 
9. Implementation of approved recommendations set out in original ecological 

appraisal. 
10. Construct development in accordance with approved material, architectural detailing, 

surfacing and boundary details. 
11. Construct development in accordance with approved lighting and security scheme. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

12. Construct development in accordance with approved refuse provision. 
13. Implementation of approved electric charging facilities and cycle storage. 
14. Implementation of approved habitat creation. 
15. Implementation of approved car parking management strategy. 
16. Implementation of approved service delivery and waste management strategy. 
17. Provision of parking. 
18. Implementation of approved Travel Plan. 
19. Separate drainage systems. 
20. Net sales shall not exceed 1,300 sqm. No more than 20% of the net sales floorspace 

shall be used for the display and sale of comparison goods. 
21. Hours of operation limited to 08:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 

Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
22. Hours of deliveries limited to 07:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 

Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
23. Landscaping condition to be implemented and maintained. 
24. Noise mitigation and noise levels for plant to be secured and maintained. 

 
6 APPOINTMENT TO CROOK O'LUNE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Council representative to the Crook 
O’Lune Advisory Committee.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That Councillor Cary Matthews be appointed Council representative to the Crook O’Lune 
Advisory Committee.”  
    
As there were no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposition to be carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Cary Matthews be appointed Council representative to the Crook O’Lune 
Advisory Committee. 
 
 

7 DELEGATED LIST (FOR MEETING OF 1 JUNE 2020)  
 
The Development Manager (Planning Applications) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 DELEGATED LIST (FOR MEETING OF 22 JUNE 2020)  
 
The Development Manager (Planning Applications) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.59 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 


